
Section 630.130  Use of Project Funds 

a)	When approved in the plan and budget, funds may be used for the direct costs of operating and maintaining the project.  The following direct costs may be incurred: 

1)	Salaries, including fringe benefits for full or part-time personnel employed for the project. The rates for personal services and fringe benefits shall be comparable to that paid to other employees of the agency. 

2)	Fees for consultants and specialists. 

3)	Travel of personnel, consultants, and specialists in carrying out the activities approved in the plan.  Reimbursement shall be made in accordance with established delegate agency policies. 

4)	Transportation of patients at the usual rates for the mode of travel that is consistent with the needs of the patient. 

5)	Supplies, including biologics, drugs, blood, oxygen, X-rays, laboratory services, etc., as required in the operation of the project.  The cost of supplies shall not exceed the lowest charge levels at which they are generally available in the area. 

6)	Rental of privately owned facilities where adequate space cannot be provided by the grantee agency.  Rental charges shall not exceed the lowest rate for comparable space within the community as supported by bids. 

7)	Purchase of outpatient care including services from other community resources such as homemaker, visiting nurses, etc. For all grantees whose projects provide for payment of medical care or appliances the grantee must provide these services at Healthcare and Family Services rates established pursuant to the Illinois Public Aid Code [305 ILCS 5] and must have assurance that the vendor accepts this as payment in full for financially eligible clients. 

8)	Purchase of hospital inpatient care services for high risk women and infants, in designated perinatal centers. 

9)	Equipment used in the operation of the project excluding the purchase of vehicles. 

10)	Other expenditures directly related to the provision of project services such as telephone service, mimeographing, utilities, etc.  Purchases of items or services that do not vary significantly in quality from one supplier to another shall not exceed the lowest charge levels at which they are available in the area. A description for prorating costs must be provided. 

b)	Indirect costs may be included as a portion of the overall project costs as defined in the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act (GATA) [30 ILCS 708/15] if the indirect costs are budgeted along with the direct costs.

c)	Project funds shall not be used to pay the following: 

1)	Inpatient care services other than inpatient services provided to high risk women and infants and to crippled children, except when determined to be in the best interest of the projects by the Chief of the Division of Family Health.  Request must be in writing and approved in advance. 

2)	Purchase, construction, or renovation of buildings. 

3)	Dues to societies, organizations, or federations. 

4)	Entertainment costs. 
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5)	Cash payments to intended recipients of health services. 

6)	Abortions. 

7)	Purchase or repair of vehicles. 

8)	Lobbying. 

9)	Any other costs not approved in the plan and budget. 

d)	Administrative costs shall not exceed 15% of the total grant award. For grants requiring a medical component, that component should be at least 45% of grant award. Any deviation from this must be approved in writing by the Director of the Illinois Department of Public Health after a review of the circumstances which would require such an exception. The Department will consider the following in determining whether to grant an exception:  the nature of the project, ability to find resources in the community which will meet part of the needs of the project and thus invalidate the percentages, a targeting of the resources toward one particular component or identified unmet need by the grantee which clearly will inhibit the ability of the grantee to carry out the project. 

(Source:  Amended at 41 Ill. Reg. 13633, effective October 26, 2017)
